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No. 130, A.] [Published July 2, 1943. 

CHAPTER 388. 

AN ACT to create 66.40 (31n) of the statutes, relating to the 
authorization of housing authorities to cooperate with and 
assist cities, villages and counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

66.40 (31n) of the statutes is created to read: 
66.40 (31n) COOPERATION WITH CITIES, VILLAGES 

AND COUNTIES. For the purpose of cooperating with and 
assisting cities, villages and counties, a housing authority may 
exercise its powers in the territory within the boundaries of any 
city, village or county not included in the area in which such 
housing authority is then authorized to function, or in any desig­
nated portion of such territory, after the governing body of such 
city, village or county, as the case may be, adopts a resolution 
declaring that there is a need for the authority to function in 

. such territory or in such designated portion thereof. If a hous­
ing authority has previously been authorized to exercise its 
powers in such territory or designated portion, such a resolution 
shall not be adopted unless such housing authority finds that 
ultimate economy would thereby be promoted, and such housing 
authority shall not initiate any housing project in such terri­
tory or designated portion after the adoption of such a resolution. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 154, A.] [Published JUly 2, 1943. 

CHAPTER 389. 

AN ACT to amend 24.39 (1) and to create 20.19 (3) of the stat­
utes, relating to appraisal of lands under jurisdiction of com­
missioners of public lands, the sale of timber from such lands, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, repJ'esentedin senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.19 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.19 (3) On May 1, 1943, $17,000 for the appraisal of all 

lands under their jurisdiction. Persons employed to complete 
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such appraisal and survey shall not be subject to chapter 16 and 
shall be appointed by the commissioners of public lands. 

SECTION 2. 24.39 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
24.39 (1) The commissioners of the public lands are empow­

ered to grant leases of parts or parcels of any public lands except 
state park lands and state forest lands; to grant easements, leases 
to enter upon any of said lands to flow the same or to prospect 
for and to dig and remove therefrom ore, minerals and other 
deposits, and to sell therefrom such timber as the commissioners 
shall find necessary to prevent future loss or damage. All sales 
of standing live timber shall be on a selective cutting basis in line 
with Federal Forest Pmctices. Such easements, leases, licenses 
and sales shall be made only for a full and fair consideration 
paid or to be paid to the state, the amount and terms whereof 
shall be fixed by said commission, and such easements, leases, 
licenses and sales shall conform to the requirements, so far as 
applicable, prescribed by chapter 26 * * * for the exercise 
by the conservation commission of similar powers affecting state 
park lands and state forest lands. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 194, A.] [Published July 2, 1943. 

CHAPTER 390. 

AN AOT to amend 67.05 (1) of the statutes, relating to the initial 
resolution for proposed municipal bond issues. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep1'esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
67.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
67.05 (1) The governing body of any municipality about to 

issue bonds pursuant to this chapter is required, except where 
initial action has already been taken by electors under subsection 
(2), to adopt a resolution stating the amount, 01' a sum not to 
exceed a stated amount, and purpose or purposes, which must not 
conflict with the limitations imposed upon such municipality by 
sections 67.03 and 67.04; and such other and further matter as 
the governing body may deem necessary or useful. A resolution 
for an issue of bonds to provide payment for an authorized sub-




